University of Birmingham

Codes of Practice, Policies and Guidance

Academic and academic related codes of practice, policies and guidance are supplementary to Regulations, setting out the procedures to be followed in
specific areas.

Below is the complete list of academic and academic-related Codes of Practice, Policies and Guidance, arranged by category.

Admissions

Appeals
° Code of Practice on Primary Appeals Procedures (PDF - 147KB) (/Documents/university/legal/primary-appeals-procedures.pd

° Code of Practice on Senate Review (PDF - 89KB) (/Documents/university/legal/senate-review.pdf)

Complaints
. Student Concerns and Complaints Procedure (PDF - 137KB) (/Documents/university/legal/complaints-procedure.pdf)

Distance and Placement Learning

. Code of Practice on Placement Learning (PDF - 183KB) (/Documents/university/legal/placementlearning.pdf)

Ethics
. University of Birmingham Code of Ethics (PDF - 95B) (/Documents/university/legal/code-of-ethics.pdf)

Higher Doctorates
. Code of Practice on A nent and Award of Higher Doctorates (PDF - 93KB) (/Documents/university/legal/assessment-award-higher-doctorates.pdf)

Leave of Absence
. Code of Practice on Leave of Absence Procedures (PDF - 117KB) (/Documents/university/legal/leave-of-absence.pdf)

Misconduct (Discipline)

PhD by Published Work
. Code of Practice on Assessment and Award of PhD by Published Work (PDF - 87KB) (/Documents/university/legal/assess-award-phd-published-work.pdf)

Research Ethics

° Code of Practice for Research (PDF - 122KB) (/Documents/university/legal/research.pdf)
. Policy on the Use of Animals in Research (PDF - 77KB) (/Documents/university/legal/use-of-animals-research.pdf)

Research Programmes
. Code of Practice on Assessment of Research Degree Theses (PDF - 164KB) (/Documents/university/legal/assess-research-degree-theses.pdf)

. Code of Practice on Split Location Study of Postgraduate Researchers (PDF - 103KB) (/Documents/university/legal/split-location-postgraduate-study.pd

° Code of Practice on Supervision and Monitoring Progress of Postgraduate Researchers (PDF - 158KB) (/Documents/university/legal/supervision-monitoring-

postgrad-researchers.pdf)

Student Support

° Code of Practice on Extenuating Circumstances and Fit to Sit Procedure (PDF - 135KB) (/Documents/university/legal/extenuating-circumstances.pd
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° Code of Practice for Personal Tutoring and Academic Feedback (PDF - 52KB) (/Documents/university/legal/personal-tutoring.pdf)

Suspension from Study
. Code of Practice on Suspension from Study on Health Grounds (PDF - 82KB) (/Documents/university/legal/suspension-health-grounds.pdf)

Taught Programmes and Modules
. Code of Practice on Taught Programme and Module Assessment (PDF - 269KB) (/Documents/university/legal/taught-programme-module-assess.pdf)

o Code of Practice on Student Attendance and Reasonable Diligence (PDF - 124KB) (/Documents/university/legal/student-attendance-reasonable-diligence.pd

. Code of Practice on Adjusted Regulations and Bachelor's Degrees (PDF - 79KB) (/Documents/university/legal/adjusted-regulations-bachelor.pdf)

. Code of Practice on Adjusted Regulations and Undergraduate Masters Degrees (PDF - 84KB) (/Documents/university/legal/adjusted-regulations-undergrad-
masters.pdf)

coordinated-exams.pdf)
. Code of Practice on External Examiner System for Taught Programmes (PDF - 108KB) (/Documents/university/legal/external-examiner-system.pd

. Code of Practice on Teaching and Academic Support of Undergraduate and Postgraduate Taught Students by Postgraduate Teaching Assistants and

Undergraduates (PDF - 106KB) (/Documents/university/legal/teaching-academic-support-postgrad-assistants.pdf)
. Policy on Graduate Certificates and Diplomas (PDF - 98KB) (/Documents/university/legal/graduate-certificates-diplomas.pdf)

. Code of Practice on Freedom of Speech (PDF - 105KB) (/Documents/university/legal/freedom-speech.pdf)

. Policy on Harassment and Bullying (PDF - 214KB) (/Documents/university/legal/harassment-bullying.pd

. Drugs and Alcohol Policy (PDF - 89KB) (/Documents/university/legal/drugs-alcohol.pd

. Guidance on Peer Observation of Teaching Staff (https://intranet.birmingham.ac.uk/as/registry/legislation/documents/public/peerguide.pd

. Guidance to Students on Outside Employment (PDF - 76KB) (/Documents/university/legal/students-outside-employment.pdf)
. Policy on Consulting Students about Major Changes (PDF - 87KB) (/Documents/university/legal/consulting-students.pdf)

. Policy on Professional, Statutory and Regulatory Bodies (PDF - 78KB) (/Documents/university/legal/professional-statutory-regulatory-bodies.pd

. Student Representation System Policy (PDF - 122KB) (/Documents/university/legal/student-representation-system.pdf)

° Guidance on Student Maternity (PDF - 115KB) (/Documents/university/legal/student-maternity.pd

. Code of Practice pursuant to the requirements of the Education Act 1994 (PDF - 20 KB) (/Documents/university/legal/Code-of-Practice-pursuant-to-the-
requirements-of-the-Education-Act-1994-(PDF---KB).pdf)

. University of Birmingham Anti-Bribery Policy (PDF - 144KB) (/Documents/university/legal/bribery-policy.pd

. Guidance on Programmes Delivered or As d in a Language other than English (PDF - 46KB) (/Documents/university/legal/programmes-delivered-other-
english.pdf)

. Protocol for the Governance of University wholly owned subsidiaries and companies where the University retains an interest
(/IDocuments/university/governance/Protocol-Wholly-Owned-Subsidiaries-and-Companies.pdf)

For Codes of Practice and Policies relating to Human Resources and Staffing, please consult the Human Resources page
(https:/lintranet.birmingham.ac.uk/hr/index.aspx)

For Codes of Practice relating to computer use, please visit the IT Services, Policies and Procedures page
(https://intranet.birmingham.ac.uk/it/governance/policy/index.aspx)

For Policies and Documents relevant to external parties, please refer to the Policies and Regulations page (http://www.birmingham.ac.uk/university/governance/policies-

regs/index.aspx) .
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